
2023-2024 Ouachita Baptist University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-16   Conf: 9-13   Home: 8-6   Away: 3-9   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
22 Mears, Laney 27-25 871 32.3 117-318 .368 59-189 .312 67-72 .931 13 69 82 3.0 64 0 57 71 1 58 360 13.3
30 Robinson, Heidi 8-5 213 26.6 35-98 .357 17-55 .309 19-21 .905 9 26 35 4.4 20 1 6 8 4 6 106 13.3
23 Tipton, Madeleine 25-20 605 24.2 118-295 .400 49-141 .348 46-66 .697 22 62 84 3.4 45 2 22 52 2 17 331 13.2
20 Fairless, Grayson 27-26 668 24.7 111-243 .457 0-0 .000 68-104 .654 56 123 179 6.6 81 2 25 80 11 18 290 10.7
13 Babel, Joey 27-14 727 26.9 66-154 .429 1-8 .125 38-53 .717 51 94 145 5.4 59 1 86 74 5 52 171 6.3
10 Watson, Samantha 27-18 687 25.4 51-109 .468 0-1 .000 37-51 .725 27 55 82 3.0 70 2 37 51 4 29 139 5.1
02 Winfrey, Audri 27-14 547 20.3 38-119 .319 19-75 .253 18-31 .581 31 53 84 3.1 52 1 22 29 2 8 113 4.2
32 Harrison, Abbey 17-2 238 14.0 21-59 .356 0-0 .000 15-25 .600 16 32 48 2.8 37 2 5 19 13 6 57 3.4
24 Williams, Gracen 27-7 440 16.3 23-66 .348 2-10 .200 31-40 .775 31 43 74 2.7 32 1 35 34 1 25 79 2.9
45 Smith, Brooke 24-4 271 11.3 27-60 .450 1-5 .200 11-16 .688 17 45 62 2.6 37 0 13 31 4 17 66 2.8
15 Russell, Micah 19-0 124 6.5 19-44 .432 3-13 .231 8-11 .727 1 8 9 0.5 19 1 1 14 4 4 49 2.6
14 Schilmoeller, Makenzie 13-0 88 6.8 9-32 .281 9-29 .310 3-4 .750 8 4 12 0.9 5 0 1 2 0 3 30 2.3
12 Henderson, Aubrey 8-0 21 2.6 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 2-4 .500 2 4 6 0.8 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0.3
Total 27 5500 203.7 635-1600 .397 160-528 .303 363-498 .729 328 673 1001 37.1 522 13 311 489 51 243 1793 66.41
Opponents 27 5500 203.7 637-1566 .407 166-504 .329 366-484 .756 285 667 952 35.3 503 12 316 493 74 209 1806 66.89

Team Statistics OUA OPP
SCORING 1793 1806
    Points Per Game 66.4 66.9
    Scoring Margin -0.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 635-1600 637-1566
    Field Goal Pct .397 .407
3 POINT FG-ATT 160-528 166-504
    3PT FG Pct .303 .329
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 6.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 363-498 366-484
    FT Pct .729 .756
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 13.6
REBOUNDS 1001 952
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 35.3
    Rebounds Margin 1.8 –
ASSISTS 311 316
    Assists Per Game 11.5 11.7
TURNOVERS 489 493
    Turnovers Per Game 18.1 18.3
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.6
STEALS 243 209
    Steals Per Game 9.0 7.7
BLOCKS 51 74
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 2.7
ATTENDANCE 4,765 6,147
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-340 12-512
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-401

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Ouachita
Baptist 384 390 469 505 19 8 1793
Opponents 423 389 458 495 19 10 1806

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 CHAMPION CHRIS. W 85-59 242
11/15/23 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 90-38 196
11/21/23 PITTSBURG ST. L 60-86 231
11/25/23 at UT Tyler L 47-54 189

* 11/30/23 HARDING L 55-75 271
* 12/02/23 at Arkansas Tech W 63-57 312
* 12/09/23 at Southern Ark. W 72-67 398
* 12/16/23 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 81-78 193
* 01/04/24 OKLA. BAPTIST W 76-39 168
* 01/06/24 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 59-75 162
* 01/11/24 at Northwestern Okla. L 49-67 603
* 01/13/24 at Southwestern Okla. L 55-66 187
* 01/18/24 EAST CENTRAL W 64-55 226
* 01/20/24 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. L 55-60 194
* 01/25/24 HENDERSON ST. L 92-94 1,459
* 01/27/24 at Harding L 52-64 1,502
* 02/01/24 at Southern Nazarene L 41-56 227
* 02/03/24 at Okla. Baptist L 65-67 619
* 02/08/24 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 67-62 384
* 02/10/24 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 87-80 304
* 02/15/24 at Henderson St. L 76-78 766
* 02/17/24 ARKANSAS TECH L 63-66 307
* 02/22/24 at Southeastern Okla. L 68-75 887
* 02/24/24 at East Central L 48-61 200
* 02/29/24 SOUTHERN ARK. W 83-71 428
* 03/02/24 at Ark.-Monticello W 84-83 257

03/07/24 vs Harding L 56-73 401

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Ouachita Baptist University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-13   Home: 6-5   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
30 Robinson, Heidi 4-2 117 29.3 22-51 .431 8-25 .320 17-19 .895 6 14 20 5.0 12 1 2 6 2 4 69 17.3
23 Tipton, Madeleine 22-19 544 24.7 108-268 .403 45-130 .346 37-52 .712 19 58 77 3.5 39 2 19 49 2 15 298 13.5
22 Mears, Laney 22-20 722 32.8 92-242 .380 48-143 .336 61-64 .953 10 58 68 3.1 54 0 48 61 1 42 293 13.3
20 Fairless, Grayson 22-21 555 25.2 95-205 .463 0-0 .000 58-89 .652 46 97 143 6.5 64 1 21 66 7 14 248 11.3
13 Babel, Joey 22-13 602 27.4 55-126 .437 0-4 .000 26-37 .703 43 82 125 5.7 50 1 73 60 5 48 136 6.2
10 Watson, Samantha 22-15 589 26.8 45-98 .459 0-1 .000 31-42 .738 20 49 69 3.1 56 2 32 42 3 23 121 5.5
02 Winfrey, Audri 22-12 453 20.6 32-95 .337 17-63 .270 13-21 .619 23 43 66 3.0 43 1 17 24 1 6 94 4.3
32 Harrison, Abbey 15-2 212 14.1 20-56 .357 0-0 .000 13-21 .619 15 29 44 2.9 30 1 5 17 12 4 53 3.5
15 Russell, Micah 15-0 106 7.1 16-36 .444 1-8 .125 7-9 .778 1 7 8 0.5 18 1 1 14 3 3 40 2.7
24 Williams, Gracen 22-4 343 15.6 15-43 .349 2-7 .286 25-30 .833 22 36 58 2.6 26 1 22 26 1 20 57 2.6
45 Smith, Brooke 19-2 198 10.4 15-44 .341 0-4 .000 7-12 .583 10 31 41 2.2 29 0 8 23 2 8 37 1.9
14 Schilmoeller, Makenzie 9-0 49 5.4 3-13 .231 3-12 .250 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.1 1 0 1 1 0 1 9 1.0
12 Henderson, Aubrey 4-0 10 2.5 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0 2 2 0.5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4500 204.5 518-1279 .405 124-399 .311 295-398 .741 252 555 807 36.7 423 11 249 410 39 188 1455 66.14
Opponents 22 4500 204.5 535-1302 .411 130-408 .319 296-394 .751 243 536 779 35.4 408 10 261 381 58 184 1496 68.00

Team Statistics OUA OPP
SCORING 1455 1496
    Points Per Game 66.1 68.0
    Scoring Margin -1.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 518-1279 535-1302
    Field Goal Pct .405 .411
3 POINT FG-ATT 124-399 130-408
    3PT FG Pct .311 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 295-398 296-394
    FT Pct .741 .751
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 13.5
REBOUNDS 807 779
    Rebounds Per Game 36.7 35.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.3 –
ASSISTS 249 261
    Assists Per Game 11.3 11.9
TURNOVERS 410 381
    Turnovers Per Game 18.6 17.3
    Turnovers Margin -1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.7
STEALS 188 184
    Steals Per Game 8.5 8.4
BLOCKS 39 58
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 2.6
ATTENDANCE 4,096 5,958
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-372 11-542
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Ouachita
Baptist 302 308 379 421 19 8 1455
Opponents 353 317 374 411 19 10 1496

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/23 HARDING L 55-75 271
12/02/23 at  Arkansas Tech W 63-57 312
12/09/23 at  Southern Ark. W 72-67 398
12/16/23 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 81-78 193
01/04/24 OKLA. BAPTIST W 76-39 168
01/06/24 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 59-75 162
01/11/24 at  Northwestern Okla. L 49-67 603
01/13/24 at  Southwestern Okla. L 55-66 187
01/18/24 EAST CENTRAL W 64-55 226
01/20/24 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. L 55-60 194
01/25/24 HENDERSON ST. L 92-94 1459
01/27/24 at  Harding L 52-64 1502
02/01/24 at  Southern Nazarene L 41-56 227
02/03/24 at  Okla. Baptist L 65-67 619
02/08/24 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 67-62 384
02/10/24 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. W 87-80 304
02/15/24 at  Henderson St. L 76-78 766
02/17/24 ARKANSAS TECH L 63-66 307
02/22/24 at  Southeastern Okla. L 68-75 887
02/24/24 at  East Central L 48-61 200
02/29/24 SOUTHERN ARK. W 83-71 428
03/02/24 at  Ark.-Monticello W 84-83 257


